probability-weighted expected value basis and includes an explicit risk adjust for non-financial risk. See Note 51
to the 2022 Financial Statements for more information on transition effects from the implementation of IFRS 17.

The tables below show the impact of the Restated 2022 Financial Information on SEB’s income statements and
balance sheets as at and for the three months ended 31st March, 2022 and the year ended 31st December, 2022.
The tables as at and for the year ended 31st December, 2022 provided below are for reference only and may
therefore not be directly comparable to the information presented elsewhere as at and for the year ended 31st
December, 2022. Except where indicated, information as at and for the year ended 31st December, 2022 does not
reflect the Restated 2022 Financial Information. The comparative information for the three months ended 31st
March, 2022 provided in this Information Memorandum reflects the Restated 2022 Financial Information. All
Restated 2022 Financial Information in this Information Memorandum is unaudited.

 9

Income statements

SEK million Previously
reported

Change Restated

 For the three months ended 31st March, 2022

  IFRS 17

Net interest income .....  7,062 — 7,062

Net fee and commission income .....  5,398 -17 5,381

Net financial income .....  2,334 -13 2,321

Net other income .....  - 25 — - 25

Total operating income .....  14,768  -29 14,739

Staff costs .....  -3,762 — -3,762

Other expenses .....  -1,543 — -1,543

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments of
tangible and intangible assets .....  -488  — -488

Total operating expenses .....  -5,793 — -5,793

Profit before credit losses and imposed levies  8,974

-29 8,945

Net expected credit losses .....  -535 — -535

Imposed levies: Risk tax and resolution fees -582 — -582

Operating profit .....  7,857 -29 7,828

Income tax expense .....  -1,454 0 -1,454

Net profit .....  6,403 -29 6,374

Attributable to shareholders of Skandinaviska
Enskilda Banken AB .....  6,403

-29 6,374

 10

SEK million Previously
reported

Change Restated

 For the year ended 31st December, 2022

  IFRS 17

Net interest income .....  33,443  — 33,443

Net fee and commission income .....  21,573  -39 21,534

Net financial income .....  9,314  -72 9,242

Net other income .....  258  — 258

Total operating income .....  64,589  -111 64,478

Staff costs .....  -15,980  — -15,980

Other expenses .....  -6,986  — -6,986

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments of
tangible and intangible assets .....  -2,078 — -2,078

Total operating expenses .....  -25,044 — -25,044

Profit before credit losses and imposed levies  39,544

-111 39,434

Net expected credit losses .....  -2,007  — -2,007

Imposed levies: Risk tax and resolution fees -2,288  — -2,288

Operating profit before items affecting
comparability .....  35,249

-111 35,138

Items affecting comparability .....  -1,399  — -1,399

Operating profit .....  33,850 -111 33,739

Income tax expense .....  -6,861  -1 -6,862

Net profit .....  26,989  -112 26,877

Attributable to shareholders of Skandinaviska
Enskilda Banken AB .....  26,989

-112 26,877

 11

Balance sheets

SEK million Previously
reported

Change Restated

 As at 31st March, 2022

  IFRS 17

Cash and cash balances at central banks ..  632,337 — 632,337

Loans to central banks .....  9,734 — 9,734

Loans to credit institutions .....  74,885 — 74,885

Loans to the public .....  1,931,410 — 1,931,410

Debt securities .....  337,982 -145 337,837

Equity instruments .....  112,920 2,322 115,242

Financial assets for which the customers bear the
investment risk .....  384,460 -2,177 382,283

Derivatives .....  156,313 — 156,313

Other assets .....  126,158 -42 126,116

Total assets .....  3,766,200 -42 3,766,158

Deposits from central banks and credit institutions
 .....  168,524 — 168,524

Deposits and borrowings from the public1)  1,854,211 — 1,854,211

Financial liabilities for which the customers bear
the investment risk.....  386,625 -2,275 384,350

Liabilities to policyholders .....  33,243 2,464 35,707

Debt securities issued .....  778,593 — 778,593

Short positions .....  56,982 — 56,982

Derivatives .....  163,486 — 163,486

Other financial liabilities .....  6,728 — 6,728

Other liabilities .....  131,278 76 131,354

Total liabilities .....  3,579,670 265 3,579,935

Equity .....  186,530 -307 186,222

Total liabilities and equity .....  3,766,200 -42 3,766,158

 12

SEK million Previously
reported

Change Restated

 As at 31st December, 2022

  IFRS 17

Cash and cash balances at central banks ..  377,966 — 377,966

Loans to central banks .....  73,962 — 73,962

Loans to credit institutions .....  77,235 — 77,235

Loans to the public .....  2,065,271 — 2,065,271

Debt securities .....  252,611 -115 252,496

Equity instruments .....  66,594 2,184 68,779

Financial assets for which the customers bear the
investment risk .....  356,367 -2,069 354,299

Derivatives .....  187,622 — 187,622

Other assets .....  75,182 -32 75,150

Total assets .....  3,532,810 -32 3,532,779

Deposits from central banks and credit institutions
 .....  66,873 — 66,873

Deposits and borrowings from the public  1,701,687 — 1,701,687

Financial liabilities for which the customers bear
the investment risk.....  357,975 -2,179 355,796

Liabilities to policyholders .....  30,984 2,441 33,425

Debt securities issued .....  795,149 — 795,149

Short positions .....  44,635 — 44,635

Derivatives .....  238,048 — 238,048

Other financial liabilities .....  172 — 172

Other liabilities .....  92,763 89 92,852

Total liabilities .....  3,328,287 350 3,328,637

Equity .....  204,523 -382 204,141

Total liabilities and equity .....  3,532,810 -32 3,532,779

Restatement of 2021 and 2020 comparative financial information

On 28th March, 2022, SEB published restated comparative financial information for the years ended 31st
December, 2020 (the Restated 2020 Financial Information) and 31st December, 2021 (the Restated 2021
Financial Information and, together with the Restated 2020 Financial Information and the Restated 2022
Financial Information, the Restated Financial Information) to reflect certain organisational and presentation
changes, including the formation of SEB’s new division Private Wealth Management & Family Office, which
became operational as of 1st June, 2021 and became subject to the Group’s financial reporting as of 1st January,